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Re: 
Tidemark # POD2021-00473





Proposed Townhomes (Multi-family Apartments)





Gregorys Lane Tax Map # 825-720-8261





Preliminary Plan Review
Mr. Owens:

Planning review of the above-referenced Preliminary Plan of Development (POD) submitted for review on November 4, 2021, has been completed. This plan has been reviewed in accordance with the revised Henrico County Zoning Code, that went into effect September 1, 2021. The Planning Department provides the following comments:

1) The proposed redevelopment of the property will require POD site layout plan review and approval by the Director of Planning in accordance with Section 24-2314 of the revised Zoning Code. 
2) The property is zoned R-5 which permits townhouse style multifamily apartments. The setbacks shown appear to accommodate multi-family development, and not townhouses for sale, as provided in Section 24-3314 of the Zoning Code. The proposed layout does not accommodate townhouses for sale, as the individual units would require a 15-foot front yard setback from the common sidewalks. In addition, the blocks would require both a 30-foot rear yard and an additional 10-foot-wide common area along the rear yard of each lot.
3) In addition to the 35-foot-wide front yard setback from Nine Mile Road, an additional 15-foot wide Major Thoroughfare setback is required per Section 24-3105 of the Zoning Code.

4) The front yard setback is measured from the ultimate public right of way.
5) Gregorys Lane to the north is a private right of way. A 25-foot side yard setback is required from Gregorys Lane.
6) Provide a 10-foot-wide no ingress/no egress easement and a ten-foot-wide drainage and utility easement along the northern property line. Quit claim all right title and interest in Gregorys Lane. Provide a minimum 6-foot-high solid wood or vinyl fence along the northern property line.

7) Per Section 24-4306-C of the Zoning Code, HVAC must be screened, storm water management facilities must be designed as amenities or otherwise screened, and new utilities must be located underground.
8) Per Section 24-5103 of the Zoning Code, a five-foot public sidewalk must be provided along Nine Mile Road, and the 5-foot-wide sidewalks front of the buildings must extend to the sidewalk along Nine Mile Road.
9) Per Section 24-5110 of the Zoning Code, two off-street parking spaces are required for each dwelling unit
10) Provide parking area screening and landscaping per Section 24-5312 of the Zoning Code.
11) Per Section 24-5203 of the Zoning Code, a minimum of 20% of the property must be reserved for Open Space. Provide tree save areas to the extent possible to qualify areas designated as open space. Relocate utilities outside of reserved open space. Per Section 24-5204-6 of the Zoning Code provide amenities as necessary to qualify open space. (I. e: a gazebo, playground, picnic area)
12) Per section 24-5301 of the Zoning Code provide a tree protection plan protecting trees over 6-inches in diameter within the front setback for Nine Mile Road and trees 22-inches in diameter elsewhere on the site
13) Per Section 24-5308 of the Zoning Code, provide 15% tree canopy.
14) Per Section 24-5309 of the Zoning Code, provide foundation landscaping consisting of 3 shrubs per-10-linear feet along building facades facing Nine Mile Road.
15) Per Sections 24-5502-5504 of the Zoning Code, provide a site lighting plan for concurrent review. Lighting plans must satisfy minimum lighting requirements in parking areas and along walks. Light poles cannot exceed 15-feet in height. Lighting plans must include pole and building mounted fixture locations and details, and a photometric plan. All proposed lighting fixtures must be sharp cut-off design. 
16) Per Sections 24-5601-5606 of the Zoning Code, satisfy Neighborhood Compatibility requirements as applicable.
17) The architectural details and floorplans for the proposed buildings must be submitted for review and approval. 
18) Handicapped accessible curb ramps and crosswalks must be provided in accordance with ADA standards, wherever sidewalks cross drive aisle and to ganged mailboxes. Handicapped parking must be provided per the VA Statewide Building Code. 
19) VDOT must approve driveway access and improvements to Nine Mile Road. 

20) Provide GIS coordinates on the layout, drainage, and utility plan sheets.

21) County water and sewer is available along Nine Mile Road. 

22) Provide fire hydrants to satisfy ISO calculations and hose lay requirements. 
23) If a fire sprinkler system is required by Building Inspections, provide a dedicated Fire Hydrant and a FDC per the Fire Marshal’s Office.
24) Provide water meter calculations in accordance with DPU standards. 

25) Provide erosion and sediment controls in accordance with DPW design standards. 
26) Stormwater management must satisfy DPW’s design requirements. Due to the flat topography of the site and the proximity of wetlands shown on the National Wetlands Inventory located across Nine Mile Road here may be wetlands on the property that may be impacted. Planning staff is not aware of any floodplain, RPA, or SPA on the property. 

27) The property is in the Airport Overlay District, which may impact the availability of FHA financing.

28) Provide location and screening details for HVAC, Mechanical and Utility equipment including meters, switchboxes.

29) Provide the location and construction details for any proposed freestanding signs.
30) Provide the location and screening details for any dumpster enclosure.
31) Provide a construction staging plan showing the location of construction fencing, stockpiles, construction trailers, construction parking, and access points. Limit access to the site during construction.

32) Provide truck turning movements for fire trucks and garbage trucks. 
33) Provide location and details for all proposed fencing for review and approval. Fences located within the front yard along Nine Mile Road may not exceed 42-inches in height.
34) Provide traffic signage, including “Stop” signs and “Stop” bars, as directed by the County Traffic Engineer. 
35) Provide fire lanes signs and pavement marking as required by the County Fire Marshal.
36) Provide handicapped parking signs per the State Building Code.
 Additional comments will be provided by the Departments of Public Works and Public Utilities, and, as well as the Fire Marshal, Police CPTED Planner, and the Building Official’s Office. If you have any questions regarding the above, please contact me at 501-5920.







Sincerely,








Michael F. Kennedy









County Planner
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